

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



BRAD MARTIN, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS
AN EMPLOYEE OF THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY; STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

CARLOS CASTRO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ROBERT S. LAFFERRANDRE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

RANDALL J. WOOD

JEFFREY C. HENDRICKSON

PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON

BAYSINGER & GREEN, L.L.P.

1109 NORTH FRANCIS AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106

(405) 235-1611

RLAFFERRANDRE@PIERCECOUCH.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REINFORCE THE REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING COURTS OF APPEAL IN ANALYZING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Identify On-Point Precedent from This Court	6
B. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Assess the Circumstances Underlying the Use of Force	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REINFORCE THE IMPORTANCE OF ASSESSING WHAT AN OFFICER KNEW AT THE MOMENT FORCE WAS USED	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Red Cross v. Palm Beach Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998).	13
<i>Baker v. City of Trenton</i> , 936 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Bridges v. Wilson</i> , 996 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Broadway v. Gonzales</i> , 26 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Brosseau v. Hagen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	4
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972)	10
<i>Castro v. Arizona Dep't of Public Safety</i> , No. CV 18-00753-PHX-SRB (ESW), 2020 WL 9600817 (D. Ariz. Apr. 30, 2020).....	16
<i>Castro v. Martin</i> , 854 F.App'x. 888 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019)	5, 12
<i>Clay v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Cortosluna v. Leon</i> , 979 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Distiso v. Town of Wolcott</i> , 352 F.App’x. 478 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Estate of Coale v. Frost</i> , 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	passim
<i>Harris v. Morales</i> , 231 F.App’x 773 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Haywood v. Hough</i> , 811 F.App’x 952 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Helm v. Rainbow City, Ala.</i> , 989 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 989 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Iascone ex rel. Isacone v. Conejo Valley Unified School District</i> , 15 F.App’x. 401 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	12
<i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2239 (2021)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	4
<i>Norris v. Williams</i> , 776 F.App'x. 619 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Rabin v. Flynn</i> , 725 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , No. 20-1539, ___ S.Ct. ___, 2021 WL 4822662 (2021).....	passim
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	13
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 699 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	5, 14
<i>Tillis on behalf of Wuenschel v. Brown</i> , 12 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Hill</i> , 752 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Zuress v. City of Newark, Ohio,
815 F.App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1
